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l·• '.:'DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - PROCU.REMENT FOR PROS.TITUTION - PRIOR. 
·.· .. SIMILAR AND DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE REVOKEDe 

· In the Matter of Disciplinary 
. Pro·ceeP,ing s again~·t 

) 

) 

)" 

) 

. . . I 

B & N Tavern, In~~ 
. t/ a Dealer ·~·-s Inn· 
7 ---Park Avenue . 
Paterson, New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) '{ ·· 
License C-140, issued.by the. Board 
of, Alcoholic· Beverage Control for· ·) · 

_the City of Patersono · · · . 
_:.':.._._ - ;__ ._ - - - - - - - ...:... ---·...,;;.. - ~) 

. . . . . 

... 
CONCLtISlONS 

and 
ORDER 

Harrison 8c ·Ferrante, Esqs ~, by Joseph Ma·· Harrison, Esq,, . 
. · Attorneys ·for Licensee . -

·Edward Fe Ambrose, Esq$, Appearing. ·for Division of Alcoho-1ic·. 
Beverage Control~ 

-BY .THE DIRECTOR: 

The. Hearer has filed the fol,Iowing report· he~_ei~·:. 

Hearer's Report 

I 

'• . 
- \. . 

. Licensee pleaded. not guilty to the ·following c.har,ge:::--·. 

·"On Frlday, February 11, 1966, you allowed, permitt~d _-_. •.:·. 
and.suffered lewdness and immoral· activity· iri and · · 
.upon your licensed premises. viz .. , so_l:Lcitation·for_,_ >·--
pr6sti tut ion and the making· of overttire-s and arrange-·. 
ments for acts of illicit sexual intercourse;· in> ·,_ . " 
violation of Rule 5 of Regulation Noo '20.;·" : . .... ·. ·· .. ;. ;-·.· 

. - .; . . . - - . -' . . ' . ~ ., . 

·. · . _-. . . Three .ABC :agents ·participated in an inve.s_tigation. o·rj.··-­
. ·.the licensed premises pursuant to a sp~cific assignment whic_h.":.; 
· .. :resulted· ih the preferment. Qf the charge herein., , Two.-_of ·the·.-.;. 

"agents .testifi_ed. at th:Ls ·hearing,- and ~he i;r·_ .testimony ·may be_., i 
... "-l br~~~ly · summariz·ed as followso : · . · · ·. _ . · '_::·: . · · · ., ·:" · 

' ' . ' • • ·1·· 

···': . · . · · At approximately 10: 5.0 po mo on Friday, ·February 11,· 1966 1 
.... Agents "M;· C arrl B entered too said licensed premises and -seatedl. . .. ·:_·-· 

_, ... 'themselves· at .the. bare _ As Agent M was abou:t to· tak~ his plac~ a~ _::>"'-. 
th~- .. b_ar.,<a-.·f.emale (later identified as S_usan Wallace, also. kno'Yn_. · 

. , .- as:;··":Sunny.- 0 'Day.): approached him; .. _said. ·"hello~·' pla·ced · her arms·: ..j · ··: ... _;;/ 
: · around .. his· shoulder ·and: told· him· that_ he :lctoked like -some_pody~ · sI:ie · 
~-knew'> Shortly thereafter this. ·female (hereinaft~r:. Suriny)_. prq-.::-l"- ,· · 
ceeded :to .a small s-tage .behind the bar,_·.· stated that. she: was:-'- a-:,rao.:: 

,';::. ";.G9'. G.~rl n· arid ·started to Aance about;· raising her-. dress .high· ::.'. L:: .. · · 
-;:-_:._ .. ~bo.v.e .per· waist;·· thereby ·expos_ing .he.r pantieso· :.-The bartender .'. .>· 
. ;,::·_(later .. identified.-as · Biaggl Arl:1oresano. ;_7'. ·also known as Bill):, whc;)' .. 

.. ",;·.had··· a·$sistec1 her 'onto th~· stage, .. joined. with the otp.er-. patr<;>ns_:.1ri:··~ 
.; : .. ~:1;, . . . . . . ' . 

' . 
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clapping and laughing in appreciat-ion of her performance.· After·. 
performing. this dance for about five minutes, SQ.e was then as- · 
sis ted from ·the platform by Bill and took a ·seat at the bar next 
to Agent Ma. At this point another female patron performed some 
dances and, after her performance, Sunny retur:Qed to the stage · 
and' was. assisted the_reon by Eillo Again ·she performed the same 
type of dance, raising her. skirt, exposing her underpants_<) Dur­
ing this dance she pointed to Ag.ent M and said, "! want you@ n ·. 
The agent nqted that the bartender watche~ this performance and· 

·his back was· turned to the pat~ons" After her performance .she·· -
returned to the same position· at the bar and, at her·. -request,·· 
Agent M purchased a drink of alcoholic beverages; which· she con-" 
sumed., She engaged in conversation with Agent M, in which she 

. asked if _he. wanted· to . take her home and have sexual intercourse. 
with her,_ informing .him that the pric~ would be $10 and_. that she 
·had a room in the vicinit~~ Thereupon. Sunny left to go to the 
ladies room arrl ~gent M~ in the presence of Agent B, told the 
bartender that she had offered to have sexual relations with him·· 
for $10 and asked, ''Do you think .she can take all three of us?n 
Replied Bill, "I think she can without any trouble~" Agent M 
added, "Well, they say it will stretch a mile before it tears an 
inch~ Isr). 't~ that the w~y it goes?n And. the bartender replied, 
YYYes 1 something like th.at,. iv 

At this point Agent C left the tavern to pick up his 
car which was parked about a block away&· Upon Sunny's return to 
the bar, the two agents prepared to leave with her, arrl Agent B 
said to too bartender, ~vAs long as we·•re all going out to get 
laid,_ we· might as well take a fifth along e Y1 However' Bill. re­
fused to sell him any bottle because it was after hours" The 
two agents left the premises with Sunny. who directed them to 
premises in t~ City of Patersone 

- Agent M entered the premises with Sunny and,.in due 
course, handed her a $10 bill (the serial number o.f which had 
been previously recorded)~ which she accepted for-the purpose ·or 
having se~ual relations with him. At about 12:20 a.m. Agents C 
and B, in the company of a local police officer, were admitted 
into. the said dwelling houne and a~rested Sunny. She was taken 

·to .-the Paterson Police Department wh·ere the "marked n $10 bill was 
·found on: her pe~son.. The agents.· and the local· police officer re­
turned to the lie ens.ed premises· where they identified themselves 

.··to the bartender and informed .him of the violation. The bar~ 
. :tender then denied participating in or P.earing any of the conver-­
. sa·tion._hereinabove set· forth, and stated that ·he had seen Sunny 
_.:,for· the· first time on that eveningo · -

. Biaggi Amoresano (Bill), testif~ing in behalf of th~ 
licensee, gave the. following account: Sunny entered the-licensed 

·premises about twenty or twenty-five minutes after the agents 
arrived, and· seated herself at .the ba_r approximately six or seven 
stools away from the agents a She ordered a -drink and informed thi.s 
witness that she was a "Go Go Girl" and desired to perform& . She 
then went onto the stage~ but this··witness did not see her· lift 
her dress because. he was serving patrons. 'Shortly after she 
.returned to her seat at the bar, this witness went to answer the 
telephone and noticed that Agent M and Sunny vrere talking to each 
other· ·near the telephone bootho When he returned to the bar he 
serv.ed her a drink at the request of the agents, and he heard 
.Agent -M' rem.ark something about. "it stretches two ways, four-way 
stretahes n, but he couldn 1 t get the entire conversation because .. 
1fth~ ·juke box_ was loud. n 

. '--
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.. . . .··.Thereafter ·the agents prepared -',to leave, ~nd·· Agent·!'. ..... ::::>;·>:· . 
... >··. '. 9~fer.ed. him· $-10. f'or a, bottle of ·Whiskey,:, which he ·.re·rus.ed . becatt~.e.\·:. ... 
. : ... of the lateness. of the hour. He. spec:if1cally deni.ed any Qonve;rs.-.-:,:;;: 

::: tion. r~latin.g to alleged· seroal. relations or any .kno~ledge_ tha~ · :':" . .t:>: 
·.,,she. had.·le~t. the premises for the purpose of .engaging in p··rost·~~i::/;:/: 
· . tution.:. · .··· · · · · ·' · · \ • .·· ·:-. 

. . · . . On cross-examination '1'111 stated. that he is. the:· brother~:::,_· 
in·-law of .Frank Caram'ico (one of· the stockholders of the licensee..;..- .. 

·corporation) and that h• has been employed-therein for approxi~. · 
mately three years~ ~e insisted tha.t he first learned of Sunny's . : 

. , . reputa.tion after t~is ·incident; . that she ·wa·s a eh~.r~cte.r known in : · 
. " ·Paterson as a· f'·ormer "'stripper." He was not. certain of the exact '.·:· 

.· time when she ent_ered the premises, and first took notice of her · · · 
'·. when she fi.rst. went ovel'.' .to the· juke box, placed .a coin in_ the .. · ·., 

. '.Said bpx·, and ~hen told him that : she . was ~ 11 Go Go· Girl•" · He .. - : · 
·'·_added that: ·he .helped her .onto· the ·platform where she. performed;. . 

.:·.··that she did a .tw.~sting ·anq shaking dance, and .. tha.t he applauded 
... with the audience after her perform~nce, but he denied see.ing 
. · . · her lift her ... dres-s e . During her perro·rmances he only . took one or 

two_ glances. at .her. dance·I) ,He was then questioned about the . . ,. 
· telephcme call ·that he hS:d received but he couldn.•t. recall who · .· 
. called him.· or. the content .of the· al:leged conversation~ He agai:ri 
admitted that 'the agent ·remarked something .. about "it stretches 
two ways; it stretches four ways" but "the juke box was playing, _ 
a·na I didn't get the whole conversa~·on, and I·just·k~pt on serv-
ing the. p.eople •. ',' ·He was .then ~urther questioned abou~ whether. ·, 
the agent _left wi:t;h Sunny .. and his answer was, "Well they all. 
left togeth~r, I thoughta'~ A little later in· this Interrogation· . 
he stated that· he. (lid no_t see Sunny leave.· However, he again i. 

changed· his testimony and stated, "I saw them all leave ·together_, 
I: thought ~~e three··agents and the girl." .: · . . · 

. .. - The agents .. were recalled in rebutt~l and d~·nied thS:t . 
. t.he bartender. had .. been called to~ the telephone booth "at any tim~ 
·during their visit• They further denied that they offered him ; 
$10 for a bottle of ~hiskey·to take out,- and insisted that the 
$10 was .part.of the conversation with reference· to .the proposed 

· charge requested by .sunny· for en.gaging· in sexual relations. 

.. . _ · I have ca.refully evaluated the testimony· presented· 
herein ·both on behalf of the Division and on behalf' of the. 11-· 

.· censee, and }iave had .·an opportunity to observe the demeanor of 
.. the- _witnesses as· they appeared before me. A study of the en-
· ti~e record gives..-rise to the inescapable conclusion that this , 
charge has be·en ·amply s·upported by the · credible and forthright 

·test.imony of .the ·agents. · 

Rule. 5· of. ~tate Regulation No. 20 provides as follows:. 

·"No. lic~nsee shail allow, permit or .suffer ":·. 
.in or upon the license~ premises any·lewdness, immoral. 
activity'. or f~uli filthy or obscene language.·or_ con"'.'". -" . 

. duc.t, ·orany braw, act .or violenc_e, disturbance or.···._ 
, unnecessary noise; n~r shall any licensee aI:low, perm! t .. : 
: or .suffer· the ·.-licensed place of business to be con• 
_ducted ·in suc_h manner ·as to become a nuisance.'' 

·: - . 

. I 

. l 

.. The .. uncontradicted testimony of the two AEC agents· 
·.~l~arly est~blished. that, upon these licensed :premises at ·the . 
··time· specified.,- the·re :was immoral activity 'in t~e· manner describ$d 
... 'by the·. charge() .. ·:It is indisputable that Sunny propositioned .. the 

·:· .. :.'agents. in th~- premises and offered t-o have sexual relations with 
... , : 

t~ . . , ' • 
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~hem at a ~ri6e of $10 per. person~ It·has additionaliy been 
.es·tablished by the testimony of the agents, and admitted by Blll, 

· ;~hat the two agents l~·ft the premises with Sunny, and the. setting. 
-.for .the __ illicit act was clearly delineated .as detailed herein-. . 
·•bove~ .The marked money f6und on her possession at the add~ess· 
of this female was the natural consequence of the solicitati.on· 
theretofore made in these premises~ · 

·The pivotal question 9 therefore arises, did the li­
censee 'wallowi permit or suffer" it upon the licensed .premises~ 
In Conner Ve ~·ogg, 7? N~J~L~ 2~5, 247 (Sup$Ct~ 1907), Justice 
Trenchard, in considering the terms rv permi tn and. v_w suffer",. 

·stated: · 

•. v1 To perm! t is defined as meaning to authorize 
·or to give leave (McHenry v~ Winstonj ~9 S.W~ Repe 4), 
but ~he term w permj.t * has been often used synonymously 
with usuffer v so ·that it may be said that one who 
suffers the doing of a thing which he might have pre-
vented· permits it0" · · 

The wopd "_suffer~ ~s used in the regulations of the 
Division of Alcoholic Eeverage Control "imposes responsibility 
on ~ licensee, regardless of knowledge, where there is a failure 
to .prev:e .. nt the prohibited conduct by those occupying the premises · 
with his authority." Essex Holding Corp, v~ Hock, 136 N.J~L. 
~8, 31; ~nedetti !.! Bdi) of Com~rs of Trenton, 3~ NeJ~ Supere 30, 
34 (App.Div~ 1955'~7 Howard Tavern., Inc8 v! Division of Alcoholic 
,~everage Control (App"Div. 1963}, not offictally reported,. re-
printed in :Bulletin 1491, Item 1$ · . 

Furthermore, I am singularly unimpressed with the testi­
mony of lUll~ I am convinced that he knew of the character and 
reputation of Sunny and of, her activity in the premises notwith­
standing his protestation that he had never met her before the 
·nigh~ ln questione Support of the Div:l.sion's charge is buttressed 
by th~ following specifics in :Bill's testimony: His admission 
that (the.agent purchased a drink for this woman despite his con-. 
tentton .. that she was sitting a substantial distance from him at 
the bar;_ his denial that he saw her performance although admitting · 
that he·applauded and laughed with the aud.ience; his admission .that 

· .he heard. that part .of the eonversation regarding the "tearing" and 
· "stretching111 although· asserting that the noise from the juke box 
_.drowned out the rest of the conversatipn. This is particularly 
·~ suspect because it obviously appears that he had_ no difficulty 

in hearing other conversation relating to the order for a drink 
and the request for the purchase of a bottle of liquor• Fur'f!her, 
in-self-contradiction he first stated that Sunny had left the _ 
.premises with the a.gent then denied that she had left with them; . 
. and further in his testlmony retreated to his original admission , 

· that they had left togethe~e That part of his version which re­
fers to.the alleged telephone conversation also appears incredible 

,:.to me· .because the entire impact of what must obviously have been 
a t~aumatic experience by the confrontation on this night·. would , 
·.h~ve emphasized the importanc~ of remembering the ~etails of the · 
·alleged ·conversationc The fact that he could recall noth~ng. 
about the details of the telephone call .indicates to.me that 
'the.alleged incident never occurred~ 

. ' 

... .,' :,··: · Finally, if the tes~imony· of the agents· is to be be..;.· 
·.'.·lieved, and I do believe it,· the licensee 9 s witness .knew exactly .. 
what was occurring, and cont~mplated, when the.agents said to 
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. _:·::him, .. 91 Do yo~. think ~he can take .. all three or ·usv'·, and this wit·.:oj: 
.. ~r ·ness .answe:red ,- 11 I. think she can without. any trouble." ; 

' .. · - .1•"' 

• : . Therefore ICOnclude that the ~1censee 1 s agen~ ltnew', . 
::-' ·e>r ·should have knqwn., of Suhny' s activity €lnd, ·by his c_onduct··; 
.<.permitted· an<i suffered the occurrence of ·this violation,. The·· 
·:<·licensee .cann9t· avoid his. responsibility by merely .closing his· i 
·:·~yes _and ears •... On. the contrary, licensees must use· their eyes. : 
. and ears, and use· them effectively, to prevent improper use of 
··the premises. 'Re Ehrlich, Bulletin 1441,. Itemc.-5'; Bilowith v.·· 
Passaic;· :Bulletin 527, Item 3 G . · · · , ... 

. . . . . . . . . (- . . . : . 

. . · . . . The licensee is clearly inculpated by· the profligacy . 
or the deliberate misconduct of his· ~mployee. · Such c·o:p.duct .~on­
.sti tu.tes a grave threat to thE) I>ubl~c health, welfare and mora~s · .· 

. · and1_ unl~ss elimi.1?atea.1 tends .toward ab~se and abasemento Krav~s . 
. v, Hock, 135 NciJ' .L. 25~ (Sup.ct. 1947) 1 .In re Schneider, 12 N •. J!tl . 

. /,.· s.uper" 449 (~pp.Dtvfs) 1951); Re Hardy, .tSUlletin 1579, Item 28 ··. ! · 

.. l 

··~ Thus I fin4 that the Division has proved, by a. fair · .'. · 
. preponderance of the: credible evidence, and indeed by subs tan-· 
~ial evidenoel that the. licensee allowe_q, permi tt~d. and\.· su:rr~~ed· 

' lewdness and· mmoral aetivity.:upon its licen~ed premises, :viz. "t·· . .1 

the solicitation for prostitution and the making of overtures . : . 
· and arrangements for acts -of ill:tcit sexu~l intercours~. er •. · 
Re Ritchie's, Inc.-, Bullet+n 1426, ·Item l; .Essex Holding C"<>r'n_ •. j·" · 
v. Hock, supra~ · · ; 

I.' therefore recommend that the licensee ·be found ·gu:l:1ty · · 
... of. the said cha.rge.. -· r ; . . : ,';:. 

T~e ltcensee has a previous .record of suspensio~·of . 
. license· .bY the Director ( 1) for thirty-five days effectiv:e· .. · ·., 
: January 28, 1963, 'for conducting the licensed place of ·.busiriess'j-

.. as a nuisance -(permitting solicitation for drinks by female- . - ·: 
patrons ~nd a bartender and permitting intoxicated bartend~r. ~.·: 
to work on the premfses):·· (Re B & N Tavern, Inc.,.Bulletin 1498, 
Item 3) and (2) for two hundred thirty-five days effective July ·.· 
2, 19641 for. procurement for :prostitution .and, ~ermit.ting .$~11c.1- · ·" . 

. . tat ion :ror pros ti tut ion, perm1 tting' foul -language on the lice~s.ed. 
premises and sale in· violation of .State Regulation No. 38 ·(Re.).: .. 

· B.& N'.Tavern, Inc. Bulletin 1574 Item 1), and (3) by the.munic:i .... 
~ pa.l ;iss_uing authority tor thirty days effective May 31, · 1965, for _· 
sale' to mfnors f.I · · · -" : · :; 

. ·. 'O'nder all of the ·circtimstances, ·including· the. ·:n·at'llre ·o:r·. 
the violatibn and considering the licenseeis prior record of s~~~ .:r 

·pensions or lieense, particularly the re~ord, of susperis_ion for -1 · · 

similar. violation .in 1964, it is recommended that the lieep.s .. e. b~ .. 
revoked@· Cfu Re New Peppermint Lounget Inc;, Bulletin 1666, I~em'.-'. 
1;-:_Re Charle's Tavern,. Bulletin.1619, I em 2. ·: · .. 

i''. 

Conclusions and Ord:er I. < 

· -No· exceptions to the Hearer 1 s report were filed pursuant 
· : to Rule .6 of State Regulation ·No. 16~ 

·. ·; · .. . . Having care·fully considered· the entire: record.· ·herein, 
1 ;·:··:.including. the transcript. of ·the testimony, the exhibits,. the o~al .... 

-.~< /X:"summation of counsel and the Hearer's· report, I concur in the I"·. · ·' 
··.·· .... ,_findings.> f.1.;nd conclusions .of ·the H~arer a:p.d. adopt his · recommenda~.ions o 

< • . . ' 'I 

) 
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Aecordingly, it is, on this 22d day of June, 1966 9 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-140, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of 

.· .. · Paterson to B & N Tavern, Inc. t/a Dealer 1 s Inn, for premises . 
7 Park Avenue, Paterson, be and the same is hereby revoked effec-· 
tive immediately. · · · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

2e.NEW LEGISLATION - OTHER MERCANTILE BUSINESS UNDER PLENARY RETAIL 
CONSUMPTION LICENSES - PLENARY RETAIL ·TRANSIT LICENSES'!» 

O~ June 22, 1966 the.Governor approved AssemblyNo~ 628 
which the.reupon became Chapter 180 of the Laws of 1966, effective 
. immediately. The Law amends Section 33: l-12 of the Revi·sed · 
Statutes .(Class C Licenses) in the following respects: 

Paragraph 1 of Revised Statutes, 33:1-12 has long pro­
vided that a plenary retail consumption license "shall not be· 
issued to permit the sale of a.lcoP.olic_beverages in or upon any 
premises in which a grocery, delicatessen, drug store or other 
mercantile business (except the kee.ping of a hotel or restaurant, 
or the sale of cigars and cigarettes at retail.as an acco~odation 
to patrons, or the retail sale.of nonalcoholic beverages as acces-

. sory beverages to alcoholic beverages) is carried on." The amend­
ment effected by Chapter 180 of the Laws of 1966 adds to the 
quoted e;x:ceptions the following: 11 or·, in commercial bowling estab­
lishment~i the retail sale or rental of bowling accessories and. 
·the retai sale from vending machines of candy 9 ice cream and 
nonalcoholic beverages~" . 

. Heretofore, Paragraph 4 of Revised Statutes, 33:1~12. · 
provid·ea that the fee for a plenary retail transit license shall· 
be $150·.00 "except for boats not exceeding 25 tons gross tonil:age 
.the fee for·which shall be $25~00' and further except for boats __ 

· under 5 tons gross tonnage,. the fee for which shall be ·$10.00~ 
Deleting the hereinabove•quoted. provisions Chapter 180 of the 
Laws of 1966 provides.that the fee for a plenary retail transit 
license "for use by a railroad or air transport company" shall 

·be $150e00 nand, for use on a boat, the fee for this license shall 
be $25.oo·on a boat· 65 feet or less in length, $50.00 ort a boat~: 
mo~e than 65 feet in length but not more than 110 feet in length, 
and $150.00 on a boat more than 110 feet in length; such boat . 
lengths shall be determined in the manner prescribed by the Bureau 
of Customs of the· United States Government or any Federal agency 
successor thereto for boat measurement in connection with issuance 
of Marine Documents." 

DATE: July 13, 1966 

JOSEPH P. ·LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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3. APPELLATE' DECISIONS - PASTRANA'S BAR, INCv v. BUENA. 

PASTRANA' S. BAR, INC., .) 

Appellant, ) 
ON APPEAL 

V11 ) ORDER 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE ) 
BOROUGH ~F BUENA, 

) 
Respondent. 

-
Robert J~ Halpin, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Donald D~ P~illips, F.sq~, Attorney for Respondent~ 

l3'Y" THE DIRECTOR: 

Appellant appeals from denial by respondent on June 
28, 1965 of its application for "renewal" of its plenary retail 
consumpt.:lo11 license for the' year 1965-66 for premises west side 
Harding Highway, north of North Boulevard, Buena~. 

Upon the filing of the appeal an order was entered on 
July 2, 1965 extending the term of appellant's 1964-65 license. 
until further order herein pursuant to Rule 12 of State Regul~­
tion N"o~ l~(t 

Appellant's application for renewal of license for 
1964-6~ had previously been denied by respondent, which denial. 
was affirmed on appeal to the Director by Conclusions and Order 

·.dated June 24, 1965e- ]?astrana's Bar Inc, v., Buena Bulletin · . 
1630 Item 1. On appeal to the Appeilate Division the Director's· 
Conclusions and Order were affirmed without opinion on April 12, 
1966ti l'astrana's Bar, Inc, v, Buena (AppoDiv,i) 1966), not offi­
cially reported, rec~rded in· Bulletin 1671, Item lo 

On the aate scheduled for hearing no one appeared on 
behalf of either the appeJ11ant or the respondent. Consequently 
the appeal will be dismissed pursuant to Rule 10.of State Regula-
tion No~ 15. - · 

Accoraingly, it is, on .this 23rd aay of June 1966, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent in denying' appel­
lant's application for license for the 196?•66 licensing year be 
and the same is hereby affirmed and that the appeal herein be· and 

.the same fs hereby dismissedc It is further 

ORDERED that the order entered on July 2, 1965, c 

extending the term of appellant's licane pending determination 
of the a-ppeal.herein be and the same is hereby vacated. 

,.,;:,. . 

l 

JOSEPH P.- LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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lto .APPELLATE DECISIONS - MUL~ARN Vo CLIFFSIDE PARK .. ~~ 

.··.MURIEL ·H. ·MULHEARN, t/a ALIBI_ 
·. LOUNO-E-

9 

Appellant, 

v~. 

MAYOR and COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH 
. OF CLIFFSIDE PARK~ 

) 

) 

) 

, ) 

) 

Respondent. ) 

ON APPEAL 
ORD.ER 

Robert W9 Wolfe,_Ssq., Attorney for Appellant~ 
B~sile & Delchop, Esqs., by Paul Le Basile, Esq., Attorneys for 

Respondent fit • 

BY' THE DIRECTOR: 

. Appellant appeals from denial by respondent on August 
17,· 1965, of application for transfer of Plenary Retafl Consump­
tion License C-33 from premises 251 Palisade Avenue to premises 
452 Palisade Avenue, Cliffside Park© 

· · After partial hearing no one appeared on behalf of 
appellant at the continued hearfng, whereupon the ·attorney for 
respondent moved.to dismiss the appeal pursuapt to Rule 10 of 

. St~te Regul~tion i No. 15. · 

. No reason appearing to the c~ntrary, it is, on this 
22nd day of June 1966 9 

·ORDERED that the action of respondent in denying the 
application for transfer is affirmed and the appeal herein be 
and the same is hereby dismissede 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

5e APP~AL CASES - JULY 1, 1965 THROUGH JUNE JO, 1966\9 

Undecided June 30~ 1965 26 

Filed July 1, 1965 through 
Sune 3q, 1966 .U. 

Total~&•$&• 8i 

D-isposition 

Affirmed •&e~~~~&e~@o@~~~oos 32 
Reversed <) •• fl Iii I) • G ... ~ e ~ G e i) O} • I) I) l6 
.Modified \} \'t I» I) • " t> ~ ••• " ., • ., • G G ~ l 
Withdrawn ~after hearing) o "'' 1 
Withdrawn no hearing) •••• ·., ~ . 8. 
Undecided ·15 cases heard) 

8 !! ·not 11 n 
Total 

· . Dated: August 4J 1966 

81 

Emerson_ A. Tschupp 
Deputy D;lrector· 



· :StJL1.;ETI:N 16 88 PAGE 9. 

DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS. - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
NO Q 38 - GAMBLING (\\TAGgRING) - LICENSE SUSPEI\1DED FOR 30 DAYS .. - . 
NO REMISSION FOR PLEA ENTERED TO ONE CHARGE WHEN ANOTHER CONTESTEDe . 

. ! . 

: In the:Matter of.Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against · 

Francesco Ao Marinaccio 
t/a Marinows Bar & Restaurant 
807-809-811 Main Street 
Asbury Park 9 N4> Jo 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C-39, issued by the City 
Council of the City of Asbury Park ) 
...... _ ... ll!!ID ______ _..~ ...... -~- .. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Julius Jo_ Golden, Esq., Attcrney for Licenseeo 
Edward Fe. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Re11ort 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the first charge and 
11.Q!l vult, at the time of the hearing herein, to the second 
charge, as .follows: 

"l~ On Friday, March 25 1 1966 at about.11:30 
PGMo, you sold and delivered and allowed, permitted 
and suffered the sale ~nd delivery of an alcoholic 
beverage, viz., a 4/5 quart bottle of Old Cro~ Kentucky 
Straight Bourbon ~~iskey, at retail Jn its original 
container for consu~ption off your licensed premises 
and allowed, p~rmitted and suffered the removal of said 
al.coholic beverage in its --original containeF from your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 38. 

"2. On Friday night March 25, 1966, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered gambling in and upon your 

:licensed premises, vizoi the playing of a pool game for, 
stakes of money, in vio ation of Rule 7 of State Regu­
lation Noo 20." 

The basic.and essential facts necessary for the · 
determination of the issue relating to the first charge were 
stipulated by and between counsel for the Division and the . 
licens~e, and therefore no witnesses were called in support or. 
in supplement thereof~ : 

It was stipulated that on March 25, 1966~ at about 
11:30 p~m~ the .licensee handed a 4/5 quart bottle of Old Crow 
Kentucky Straight Bourbon ·whiskey to a man named Moreno~ who· 
put the bottle under his coat and left the licensed premises 
with it, being apprehended by ABC agents outside the licensed 
premiseso 

The contention of ·the licensee's witnesses, if, they 
. were to testify, would be that on March. 25, 1966, before 10: 00 p.m.·, . 

../._---
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Moreno· erit.ered ·the licensed prem,ises and handed the bottle of 
whiskey to the li~ensee, Francesco A e Marinaccio, to ho1d·:.:-for · · 

. him until he left the tavern~ The Division witnesses could not 
.'.:~" ... dispute this allegation, .except that their te·stimony wo.uld' .be. _. >· 
.,:·.;··.to the effect, that, at the timet the licensee: t.o~d the'm· i;hat:, . ·· 
,·.1 this· patr~n b~ought the· pottle · 1nto the .premises on the day . ··;· 

......... before this all:eged. incident <i · 
..... \ . 

. . . . . It was further stipulated that the bottle ·in. fact con.;. 
..... ta~ned an. alcoholi'c beverage~ The. pivotal. issues, tnerefore, .... . ·:· ,· 

to. be decided are:. · · · · · - . . · · · _ . .... ; 

.. ~:: .. :>~ ,, A·., "Was .there a delivery of an al~oho_lic: beverage. in- ~.-:< 
:;:~~- ... <~:>>.its original container for consumption off the licensed ·premises 
··),·{··:-during prohibited. hours?·--..: ... '-" -

· • • : •..• • .• J• • ' .: 

. . 

. ... . . B. Did the licen~ee allow, permi't or suffer the 

.. ": removal Qf said alcoholic beverage · irr its original container 
.. "·after .10:00 ·p.m411- on Friday, March_ 2?, 1966? " " - '_ 

Applicaple :Rule 1 of State Re:gulation No •. ·38 provides: 

.. "No licensee_ shall sell. qr deliver,- or allow, 
permit or suffer t-he sale or deliyery of any alcQholtc 
bev~rage at retail in its ~riginal container for con­
sumption off the licensed premises;. or ailow9 permit. 

: or· .suffer :the removal- of any alcoholic beverage in its 
original o~ opened container· from .~etail licensed· 
premis~s, on Sunday, or before 9:00 ,A.M~ ·or after.·. 
10:.00 P.M .• on any oth~r day .of the week."· . - . · _ " .. 

. ,::.·. :. 

,. · ,<
0
»: . . · - -Colins el for the . lie ens ee argttes that; flf ·fa-ct, · this ::: .. 

·<<~ .. ·~qttl~ "Of· whiskey was the .property o~- ,Moreno; that he m~rely:. . .. '.· _ 
· · .. -~·entrusted it 1n the care or the. licensee during his visit to 

;·;tlle ·.li'censed premisese11 At no· time thereafter, the argument':.: . .. 
-- ;,._· .. ·:runs·,·: was_. it ·owned by the licensee, nor wa~. there a sale ~f the· _ 

:·:';;·'Sald_ alcoholic l?everage or an exchange or money.· Further, the.re -. 
·_ ..... was ... no actual delivery because "'delivery' would infer he was · ... 

-;:. :delivering al9oholic beverages from his stock own~d by him" and··. ·.~ .... 
. that since there was no sale, there was no delivery because it'.. :·:·.~.< 

·::"was:_ the n int~nt ·of .the legislature the licei:isee be the owner· :. :.· :) · 
·:o·r tbe'.·'alcoholic beverage before a delivery. could be made." · - ·>:.-. 

I ' ! • • ,- ~ ' • - • : ' ' c • • • • ' • . • ' • ~ 

" My. ex~minatloh and analysis .. of. the appl:f.cable rule . "·:"" ~·~ 
·.generate· no doubt whatever that .. there was,·in fact;"a delivery-:· .. ;­
:"of"·alcoholic beverages on the date in question by the licensee~· ·: 

· '·. The· :statute -(R~S ~ 33: 1-l(w)) defines "Sll.len (as applicable .· ... 
._-herein)·- as: · · -

"· · · "Every delivery of an alcoholic b.evera·ge otherwise 
.than by .. purely gratuitous t:Ltle. o .delivering for value . · 

·...... ·-~ •• and the·-gratuitous delivery. or gift· of any· a~coho~ic. 
· -·,· ".bev~rage by any licensee."_ (Emphas~s _supplied) ·, 

'. •• .. • l • ' 

.1·1Th~.r~f'ore~ th~ ~ere deliverY. .. of ·the alco~olic beverage·,.·: regar·d~_:":· ·~'.: :· . 
. · 1ess of who was the owner, constitu.tes· a .v~olation of. the s.tatute·9>~. 

·<arid . ._ft .. is_. 1mmater1iland 1rrelavant whether the patr<;>n p~id for ... Jt':; ; 
.... r.e·c~iv:ed .. i t ~S.'"a .g~ft, o~~ ':"I.as J1anded his .o~ prope_rty ... .. .. _ · 

' f : ( • • • ' • .. • , • ' • I ' . ,• ' ' '' \ 

, .. \ ... ; ... ,, ·"\/· .·_:·"·.',.Th~·.ciear· intentlon of the· Legislature·.,was to. make.::the 
,_ ~ -. '· .. ' . . 

~··. .- . : . ·, . . .. _ ... 
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mer·e ·delive1~y of al.coholic be.vera.ge~ a vioiation ·and it is .. ~ 
further corollary that .the _Leg.islature never intende~ that this. 
Division must.- bear the bur~_en of·. showing that there was an 
actual exchange of ·money ·_or valuable consid.erationGI 

I 

. As the Court stat0d ill sgOrtsman 300 v. Bd. of Comiirs 
9f Town of Nutle~, 42_NeJ~Super~ .4 B,"~92~ 

~vco'urt~ cannot .. ascribe to the lit~ral import of 
, the phraseology of the' statute a broadly inflated 
circumferenc~ in· an administr.ative. disciplinary prose .... 
cution where· the common·j~dicial realization is that 
the prevention of sales of intoxicating liquore"4inot 
only j'i}stifies but necessitates the most· rigid control;;. 
Hudson Bergen County Retail Liquor Stores Ass'n. v~ 
Board of Comm'rs of City of Hoboken, 13' N.JeLo ?02 
(Ee & AQI 194?); In re Schneider, 12 Ni)J.e Super.:. 41+9~ 
45'6 (App~ Div~ 1951) ."-

. . · Therefore, under the applicable.statute and rul~ ibten~ 

. is not.· essential to. the violation tnereof, and the mere delivery 
of alcohQlic beverag~s constitutes a viola~ion~ 48 CeJsS~ 
Intoxicating Liquors, S~ction 246,· page 375; al$O Section 28?~· 

. page 397 e . . . 

·. \ 

. The rule furth.er provides that. the licensee shall not 
·. wwallow, permit or suffer the removal of any alcoholic beverage· 

· in .1 ts original or opened. container" during .prohibited hours~ 
1 

Thi$. particular provision is of historical sig:nificance becaus.e 
_.it was· added as of January 1, 1957, as an amendment to the 
original rule, in order to meet the very situation presented. in 
tne present context@ 

As stipulated, a.t 11:30 p.m. the license·e handed 
Moreno this bottle of ·whiskey in its 0,riginal c9ntainere Moreno 
put the bottle under his coat and left the prem1.ses with it • 

. . There is n.o question that· the licensee a+lowed, permitted and 
~suffere4 the removal of thi~ alcoholic beverage because it was. 

. he ~ho .actually handed the bottle of whiskey to Moreno., Thus,! 
, :, . it cannot be argued that he did not know or suffer the d.oing of 
.. · ·a ·thing which ·he might have prevented; and it is undisputed that 
_'.· he had knowledge of the transaction and participated in it. Ii~ 
··: cannot say that he did not eith .. er permit or su'ffer the said ;\ 

~··. · delivery. Conner v, Fogg, ?5 N • .JoL. 21+5' (Sup. Ct~ 1907). It 
. · makes no difference here whether the bottle of whiskey~ which. <ffas 

· adm.ittedly_·removed from the premises, belonged to the patron o~ 
. to. the· licensee·" There i's no alternative construction to th·e 

... ':·.rule,. other than its literal interpretation~ nor has counsel I 

.. produ~ed any support o.f authority to the contrary. I 
I 

Finally counsel advocates in his memoran.dum in .sumn\a .... 
tion, that there Jshould be some evi~ence of intent on his part to 

·violate 'the regulationu, and the licensee felt that, rtgbtfullJ: ox: 
wrongfully, he was doing_ no wrong in complying with the :requestj of 

· the patron to hold the package for him while he was patronizing~ 
the barlfl 

., . . As pointed oi;tt hereina bove, intent is not a relevant . . 
· elem~nt and the rule was cl~arly designed to obviate the necessity· 
. of provlng intent in order to· establish the violation charged'· :· · · · 
hereine · 
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The rule is well settled that the reas·ons which prompted 
him, the spirit or intention which prompted the delivery,.or its 

·removal from the premisesj are entirely immaterial and cannot 
excuse .him from the legal consequences of his acte See 48 C~JaS~ 

'Section 285~ Pe 398~ , 

Under all o~ the stipulate_d. facts and applicable law, 
I am constrained to- conclude that the Divis"ion has sustained the· 

·.·burden of proof of the licensee vs guilt, and 1 t is, therefore j · · 

·recommended that the licensee be found guilty as charged~ 

Licensee has no prior adjudicated record~ .I further 
recommend that. an.order be entered. suspending the license on 
the first charge for fifteen days (Re Nate· Kates, Inc,., Bulletin 
16?2, Item 4g Re Willow Cafe & Restaurant, Inco Bulletin 1631, 
-Item 10), -~nd on the second charge for fifteen days without 
.remission for the con:fessive plea~ since the .same was entered 

.. at the hearing and when hearing· was held on the other charge 
. (Re s,. Amster, Inen Bulletin 1657, Item 4i. Re.Keane~ Bulletin 
- 1673, Item 7) ~ making a total suspension or thirty days ·4' _ 

Conclusions and Order 

. · No exceptions .to the Hearer~s report were filed pur­
suant to Rule 6 of .State Regulation No@ ,16o 

. . Having carefully considered the ent_ire record herein'* 
_, including the transcript of the testimony, the memorandum· of 

counsel in summation and argument thereon, and the Hearer's 
report, I concur in the findings of the Hearer· and adopt his 
recommendationso 

As the Hearer pointed out, the licensee had specific 
.knowledge of the transaction and participated in the delivery of 
the bottle of whiskey to the patron immediately prior to the 

._removal of the said alcoholic beverage from the premises. ·Under 
· the facts herein, it cannot be seriously argued that the 11.censee 
did not know or suffer the doing of a thing which he might have 
prevented~ · 

. Accordingly, it is, on this ·2·1st day of June 9 1966~ 

ORDERED' that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-39,. 
issued by the.City Council of the City of' Asbury Park to · 
Francesco A. Marinaccio t/a Ma.rinois Bar & Restaurant, for 
premises. 807-809-811 Malns-treets Asbury Park, be and the same 
is.hereby suspended for the balance of its term, viz., until 

·midnight June 301 1966, commencing at 3:00 a.m. Tuesday, Jtine 28, 
,1~66; and it is i·urther 

, .. ORDERED that· any renewal license that may be granted 
: shall· be_ ·a.nd· the· s:aime is hereby suspended until 3:00 a.m • 

.. . '.Thursday,. July 2JB.~~: l.9660 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
DIRECTOR 
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·7i .··;. ... 
···."·ARRESTS1i . . . . .. . . . . . . . 

' .. Total nunber or persons arrested - - -.· ...... - '!"' :... - - ~ - ... - - ~ - - ~ _: - ..;..· -·· - ·~ ...; - - - ·- ·.;. ~ ;,. ~- ·. 

. · · Licensees and employees - - ...... ~ - - - - - 10 . · · · · · · ·· · 
· : Bootleggers - - - :. - - - - -· - - - ... - - - 10 ,. · 

SE·I ZURESi . 
Distilled alcoholic beverages - gallons - - ~ ~ ~ = ~ - ~ - - - - ~ - - - - ~ - = - - ~ ~ - = - - · 
Wine - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - = - - - -- - - ~ - - -- ~ - -· ... - - - - - -· · 
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - gallons - = = - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ = - - - - - - -.- - - = 

·RETAIL LI CENSEESi . . . · · 
Prem I ses i nspect.ed .. - ·- - - - - - - -· ~ ~ = - - = - · - ... - - - - - - - - .;.. - - ~ ~ · - ":'" - ~ ~ .;, ·-· ~ 
Premises where alcoholic bevereges were gauged~ = - - - ... - - - ·- - - ~ - ~ - :... - - ..; - - ~ -.-·"':' -

Bottles gauged - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ... - ~ - - - - - - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - ~ ~ + -
Premises where violations were round - - - - - ~ - ... - - - - - - - - ... - - ... ~.,;-:.., -.- ~ - - -· --

Violations found ...:· ... · .. -· - - - -- - ... ~ - - ~ .;.; - - - - ~ - - - - - ·- - - - ·- - - - - - - ~· - - -
Unqual if i e? employees - - - - = - - = ... 78 Dispos~1 permit_ necessary - - -. ~ - -·. - · 6 . 
Reg. 136 s1gn_not posted - - - = - ~ - • 23 Prohibited signs ~ ~ - - - - ~,~ - - - 5 

. Applicat!on copy not available - - - ~ - 22 Improper beer taps - ~ ~ ~· - ~ ~-~ - • 2 _ 
Other mercantile business· - - = - - = .:.. - 9 Other violations - - - - - -·- - - --- ·;e. ·. 

STATE LlCENSEESi . · · . 
Premises inspected _.;. - ~ - - - = ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - ..;. - :.. - - - - :_ ·- - - - ..,. • - .:.. - - -

License applications investigated= - - - - - -.- - - -- - - - - :... - - - - - ..;. - - -·= - - - - - -· 
COMPLAINTS:i .· - , . 

Complaints assigned.for investigation - ~ - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - .:.. - - ;-- - - - - -.·..;.. -
Investigations completed - - - - ~ - - - ~ - = - - - - ""' - - - - - - - - - -·- - -.- --- ~ .. -. ~ ~·-. 
Investigations pending - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ .- - - = -.- - - - - - - - - - - - - --- - .- -

LABORATORY a . . . . 
Analyses made~- - - - ~-~ ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - ~ - - - -
Ref Ills from licensed premises - bottles .. - - - "". - - ..:. - - - - - - - - - - -: - .;.. - - - - ... - -: -- · 
Bottles from unlicensed premise~ - - - - - --:. - - - - ".'.",·- - '"'. ... -:-:::: - -·- - - .~ --- - - -.- - - - - -: 

·I.DENT ff I CATI ONi 
Criminal fingerprint identifications made - - - ~~- - - - ---~ - - - ~ - - - -·- - ~ - - - - - : 

,Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes - - ~ - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - '.'" - - - - . 
,Jdentification contacts made ~Ith other enforcement agencies - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ~ ~ - - · 

DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEOINGS1 
. Cases transm i tted to municipalities - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - :.. - - - ~ - - - - - - - - "'." -
· .Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - •· - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - -· - - 1

·-

Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - - 5 Failure to close premises during . 
. Sale to minors - - - - - ~ - - - - -.= - 2 prohibited hours - - - -·- ·-.- - l · 

Cases instituted at Division - -.- - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - -.- - - :.. - .- - -«-, - - - - - -: 
Violations involved - - ..;· - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - .:.. - - - - ·- - -- - - - - -· - ·- - •· 
·Possessing liquor not truly labeled - - - H Uf'\qualifled employee - - - - - - - - .:. - 2 
, Sale during prohibited hours - - - - ... ~ 9 Permitting hostesses on prem. -·-:.. - - 2 

Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - ~ -·~ - 7 Sale to intoxicated persons - - - - - -· 1 
Permitting foul lang. on premises-.- - 4 Failure to'close prem~ during · .. 
Permitting lottery activity on prem~ - - 4 prohibited hours - - - - - - •. 1 · 

. Conducting business as a nuisance - .:. _, 4 Acts of violence on prem. "."';'~- - - -· - - . -i · 
·· Hinder-ing investigation - - - -. ~ - -- - 3. Fraud in application - - - ·- - -·- ·-·- ·_ 1 · 

',Permitting immoral activity on prem~ ·- - ~ Employing female bartender-.(local reg.)' l' 
. 'Salebelowfiledprice----~---- 2 · · . . 
Cases brought by municipalities on own initiative and reported to Division - - - - - .. -· - -~ • -· ~ ·- . 

. . -, Vi o 1 ati ons i nvo 1 ved - - - - ~ - - · - - . - - - - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - • ..; - - - .- · - ·;.. : 
.. ··sa1e. to minors ---~ - - .- - - - ~ . .:." - - 9. Conducting busine:Ss as· a ·rlviSance .,. -··-_ 2 _.- .·. ·· 

·.·:,·Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - , ·2 Permitting foul Ieng .. on premises.-·"'." l· 
. Perm-!tt!ng gambling on p~anises - -: ·- ·- 2 Possession of opened.containers on· - _ 

1
,. 

.- Perm1tt1ng brawl on premises - - - - - - 2 non 11c .. premises-<# - - - - - -
HEARINGS HE:LD AT DIVISIONi . . . . 
:Total nunber of hearings held - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- ~ ~ - - -. - ~ - - ~ - - - - - ~ 
· Appeals - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7 · Seizures - - - .- - - .;. - ·- - .";" :- ._ · - . 2' 

Disciplinary proceedings - .- .- - - - -.:.. ;., - -,7 Applications For license - ~-;.. - .- ~ "' . 5· 
·Eligibility---------------- 8 . . 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUEOi . 
Total n1J11ber issued - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - -:- - - - - - - - "." -

Licenses - -· - - - - ..;. - - - - - - - - - - l Social affair permits~-~ - -.~ -·~ "'." , 410 · 
Solicitors' permits - - - - - - - - - - ~ 2~123 Miscella~eous permits - - - ~ - - - - 214 
Employment permits - ~ - - - - - - - - - 804 Transit lnsi~nia - - - - - - - - - - 620 
Disposal permits - - - - - .:.. - - - - - - 144 Transit cert If icates - - - -· - "'." - - 61 . 
Wine perm i·ts - ~ - - - - - - - ;... - - - - 1 

OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROLs 
.Licenses Issued - - - - - -·- - ~ - - - -
Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - -. -
Enforcement files established - - - - - -
Premises where vi~latlons were found - - -

. Number of violations fol.rld - - - - - - - -

21 
166 
15 
32 
39 

. : 20 

5~72· 
4.62 

77.49 

778 
609 

9,-70,· 
110 
181 

;o 
26 

510 
462 
144. 

93 
63 
13 

i.. 
750 
417 

6-
8 

·, ' . -

57 

J()S£Pli p·. LORDI 
Dfreefor of Alcoholic Bevera,ee Control 

. · Comm,i·,$S i oner of Amusement Gllmes Control 
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. Se ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
. LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5' FOR PLEA~ 

. . . ' . 

· ··In the Matter of .Disc'iplin~ry 
· Proceedings against . 

) 

) 

) 

• J, 

Louis A$ Levy 
t/a Levy'-~ -~aub . 
~8· Lamberton St* 

· Trenton; New Jersey 
. . 

) 

Hold~r · o:r Plenary _Retail Consump-· · ) 
tion License C-212,.issued by -the 
City C.o~cil of the City of Trenton ) 

- - - - - - - - - - - -·- ~ ~ - - - - . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

. Lice.nsee, Pro se. . .. . . . . 
Morton ·B •.. Zemel, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage· Control • 

. Et THE DIRECTOR: 

. ·. . Lice·nsee pleads n.cm, l1ll! to a charge alleging that on . 
. ·March 21

1
. 196~., he ·possessed ···alcoholic be~erages in ~hree bottles 

. ·bearing abels which did not truly· describe their contents.,- in . 
. violation of Rule 27 ofJState Regulation No. 20. 

. . ,Absent ·prior record, the license will be suspend,d for. 
_twenty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
_leaving a net suspension of fifteen dayse Re Birdland NitJ! · 
. Cl~b' :Bulletin 167~, Item 11. · 

. ) . ' ' 

Accordingly, it is, on this 22d. day of June, 1966,-

_.·.. . . ORDERED t,hat Plenary Retail Consumption· License C-212, 
:issued ·by ·the. City Council of the City of Trenton to Louis A.·. . , 

_;_ Levy, t/a Levy's. Club, for premi_ses .11+8 Lamberton Street, Trenton,· 
. be.and the same is hereby suspended for the balance of its term, 
: ... ·viz., until midnight June 301 1966, commencing at 2:00 a.m. · 
,;_-~W~dnesday,_June.29,·1966; and it is further- · 

' ,, ~ . 

. : .. ·-. .. ,·-> ORDERED: that any re~ewal license that may· be granted 
· ·'._?··.shall· be«.and. the same is hereby·suspended until 2:00 aem• · 

',Thurs ?ay, J:uly. 14, 1966 e · · · ' ·· 
t •• 

JOSEPH P •. LORDI, 
: ·DIRECTOR · 
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'::f~. · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·- ALCOHOLIC-· BEJTERAGES NOT TRULY 
·· ·.·. LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10· DA'YS1,, LESS 5' FOR<PLEA. 

-.·-xn the.Matter· of Disciplinary 
· "· ··p.r·ocee9.ings against . · . · 

Root::. Beer and Check.er Club 
~" 5 Broad Street & portion of . 

3 · :Broad.· street 
. Red ~ank, N._ · J. 

) ~ 

Holder·"'or· Cluh::"tic~ns·e · C:B.-4, ··issued ) 
by ·the ·Mayor ~~d: q_our,.cil of the · 
Borough .. '·of .Red ... Batik .. ). ------...... -........ ~'-.. ~---'19--9i»----------. .---.. 

' .. . 

. :cONCLUSIONS· 
.. AND ORD~R' I - i 

Parsons, Ganzona, Blair & 'Varren, Esqs., by William R~ Blai~•- Jr., 
- Esq., Attorneys for Licensee. . _ ., 

David s. Piltzer, Esq., :Appearing for Division ·or Alcoholic 
. Beverage,' Controle 

BY ~HE DIRECTOR~ . 

··Lic.~nsee pleads .!l2n .vult to ·a ·charge alleging that ;on 
May 27, _1966, it pos,sess,ed an alcoholic beverage in one bott~e 

. bearing a_ label which -did· not :truly d,~scri be 1 ts contents, in> 
·violation ·of· Rule 27 ·of State Regulation No. 20. . ·I 

·1 

Absent prior record the license will be suspended ;ror 
ten days with remission of rlve days for the plea: 'entered, leav- .· 
ing a net suspension. 'of five days •.. Re Ronc~kevitz, :Bulletln 1674, 
Item 8. · · 

Ac cord.i.ngly·; :it . is, on this 29th day of June, 1966 ,f 
; ORDERED that Club. License CB-4, issued by the Mayoi and· 

Council' of-the Borough.of Red Bank to Root Beer and Checker Club 
for premises-~ Broad_ Street and. portion of 3 Broad Street, Rea· 
Bank, ~e and the sanie is.hereby suspended for five (5) days,· 
commencing ·at 2:00 a.m.. Monday, July 4, 1966, and terminating 
at 2:00 a.m .• Saturday,. July 9, 1966., 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
. DIRECTOR 
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] O·. · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - AL.COHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED ._, 
LICENSE· SUSPENDED.FOR 15 DAYSj LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

.,In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . 

Anth9nny j. Raimondo 
208 Adams Street 
Hoboken, N. J e " 

Holder of Pienary Retail Consumption 
Licenses C-142 for the year 1965-66 
and C-132 for the year 1966-67, 
issued by the Municipal·Board of 
Alcoholi-c ·Beverage Control of the 
City of Hoboken. 

Licensee, Pro :se~ 

) 

). 

) 

~ 
) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Morton B. Zemel, Esqe .. , Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Licensee pleads !!Q!! vult to a charge alleging that ,on May 11, 
1966, he possessed alcoholic beverages in two bottles bearing labels 
which did not truly .descri:be their contents, in violation of Rule 27 
of ·state Regulation.NoG 20~ 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for fifteen 
days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net 
suspension of ten days6 Re Adams, Bulletin 1672, Item 6. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of J"une, 1966, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-132, Lssued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Hoboken· to Anthony J. Raimondo, for premises 208 Adams Street, 
Hoboken, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (1¢) days, . 
commencing at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, July 5, 1966, and terminating at 2:00 

.:B:.•mo Friday, July 15; 1966. 


